ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROCEDURAL ORDERS
                             -1-
SOP 2-17                                    OPA DRAFT (REMOVAL)
2-17         OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORT FORM
2-17-1 Purpose
This policy provides instructions for completing the Offense/Incident Report Form.
2-17-2 Policy

they may be entered into NCIC within two (2) hours of the time reported to the
Department, not from the time that the report was written.
2. Type Code
Enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code box.
3. Injury Code
a. Enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code box.
b. The injury code is only required for crimes against a person. Do not list an
injury code for a business and/or subjects who are involved in a property
crime(s).
4. Name (Last/First/Middle)
a. List the last name first of any person and the complete name of the business,
when applicable.
b. Only one name is to be listed at a time. For example, you cannot list Mr. &
Mrs. Thomas together.
c. If the last name is known and the first name is not known, then list the name
as Smith, FNU. (FNU = First Name Unknown)
d. If the last name is not known and the first name is known, then the name as
LNU, Steve. (LNU = Last Name Unknown)
e. If the last name and first name are not known, then list the name as Unknown.
Do not use UNK, N/A, LNU, or FNU.
f. If the state of New Mexico is a victim, then list it as STATENM.
g. If the City of Albuquerque is a victim, then list it as CITYABQ.
5. Social Security Number (SSN)
The SSN is needed to create a person’s jacket or to track persons in the computer
system.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROCEDURAL ORDERS
                             -7-
SOP 2-17                                    OPA DRAFT (REMOVAL)
6. Date of Birth (DOB)
The DOB is needed to create a person’s jacket or to track persons in the
computer system.
7. Age
Enter the age of the victim. An age range cannot be entered into the reporting
system.
8. Sex
Enter “F” for female, “M” for male, or “X” for unknown.
9. Race
Enter reporting person’s race.
• W – White
• B – Black
• A – Asian, Pacific Islander
• I - American Indian, Eskimo, Aleut
• U - Unknown Race
10. Street Address
Enter the address of the person or business.
11. Resident Phone
Indicate the person’s home or personal cell phone number, if known and include
the area code.
12. Height, Weight, Hair, Eyes
These are mandatory for NCIC entries of all runaway and missing persons.
13. Ethnic
Mark only one box. For example, use “H” for Hispanic or “N” for all non-Hispanics.
14. City, State, Zip Code
Enter the city, state, and zip code for persons or businesses listed.
15. Business Phone
Indicate the work phone number of the person or business, and include the area
code.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROCEDURAL ORDERS
                             -8-
SOP 2-17                                    OPA DRAFT (REMOVAL)
16. Victim of Offense Number
a. Indicate which offense number this person/institution was a victim of. For
example, if John Doe was a victim of only the first offense, place a "1" in the
box. If John Doe was a victim of offenses 1 and 3 but not 2, place a "1" and
"3" in the appropriate space.
b. When supplied, the information must be linked in Copperfire.
17. Victim of Suspect Number
a. Indicate which offender/suspect John Doe was a victim of. For example, if

they may be entered into NCIC within two (2) hours of the time reported to the
Department, not from the time that the report was written.
2. Type Code
Enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code box.
3. Injury Code
a. Enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code box.
b. The injury code is only required for crimes against a person. Do not list an
injury code for a business and/or subjects who are involved in a property
crime(s).
4. Name (Last/First/Middle)
a. List the last name first of any person and the complete name of the business,
when applicable.
b. Only one name is to be listed at a time. For example, you cannot list Mr. &
Mrs. Thomas together.
c. If the last name is known and the first name is not known, then list the name
as Smith, FNU. (FNU = First Name Unknown)
d. If the last name is not known and the first name is known, then the name as
LNU, Steve. (LNU = Last Name Unknown)
e. If the last name and first name are not known, then list the name as Unknown.
Do not use UNK, N/A, LNU, or FNU.
f. If the state of New Mexico is a victim, then list it as STATENM.
g. If the City of Albuquerque is a victim, then list it as CITYABQ.
5. Social Security Number (SSN)
The SSN is needed to create a person’s jacket or to track persons in the computer
system.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROCEDURAL ORDERS
                             -7-
SOP 2-17                             Effective:  11/04/16  Review Due:  11/04/17  Replaces:  01/17/16
6. Date of Birth (DOB)
The DOB is needed to create a person’s jacket or to track persons in the
computer system.
7. Age
Enter the age of the victim. An age range cannot be entered into the reporting
system.
8. Sex
Enter “F” for female, “M” for male, or “X” for unknown.
9. Race
Enter reporting person’s race.
 W – White
 B – Black
 A – Asian, Pacific Islander
 I - American Indian, Eskimo, Aleut
 U - Unknown Race
10. Street Address
Enter the address of the person or business.
11. Resident Phone
Indicate the person’s home or personal cell phone number, if known and include
the area code.
12. Height, Weight, Hair, Eyes
These are mandatory for NCIC entries of all runaway and missing persons.
13. Ethnic
Mark only one box. For example, use “H” for Hispanic or “N” for all non-Hispanics.
14. City, State, Zip Code
Enter the city, state, and zip code for persons or businesses listed.
15. Business Phone
Indicate the work phone number of the person or business, and include the area
code.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROCEDURAL ORDERS
                             -8-
SOP 2-17                             Effective:  11/04/16  Review Due:  11/04/17  Replaces:  01/17/16
16. Victim of Offense Number
a. Indicate which offense number this person/institution was a victim of. For
example, if John Doe was a victim of only the first offense, place a "1" in the
box. If John Doe was a victim of offenses 1 and 3 but not 2, place a "1" and
"3" in the appropriate space.
b. When supplied, the information must be linked in Copperfire.
17. Victim of Suspect Number